18.05.2013, is the further submission of counsel.

3.  After  hearing  the  submissions  made  by  learned  Public

Prosecutor also, I find he can be released on bail subject to the

following conditions :-

i. Petitioner shall execute a bond for Rs.15,000/- (Rupees

Fifteen thousand only) with two solvent sureties for the like sum

by each of them to the satisfaction of the Judicial First Class

Magistrate (III), Palakkad.  

The  magistrate  can  continue  the  proceedings  if  any,

initiated  against  petitioner  and  his  sureties,  and  pass